REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADXL190*

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
# Specified Temperature Package Package
Model Axis Voltage Range Description Option
ADXL190WQC 1 +5 V –40°C to +105°C 14-Lead Cerpak QC-14
SUNSTAR传感与控制 http://www.sensor-ic.com/ TEL:0755-83376549 FAX:0755-83376182 E-MAIL:szss20@163.com
SUNSTAR自动化 http://www.sensor-ic.com/ TEL: 0755-83376489 FAX:0755-83376182 E-MAIL:szss20@163.com
REV. 0
ADXL190
–4–
APPLICATIONS
All the circuitry needed to drive the sensor and convert the
capacitance change to voltage is incorporated on-chip requiring
no external components except for standard power supply de-
coupling.  Both sensitivity and the zero-g value are ratiometric to
the supply voltage, so that ratiometric devices following the
accelerometer (such as an ADC, etc.) will track the accelerom-
eter if the supply voltage changes. The output voltage (VOUT) is
a function of both the acceleration input (a) and the power
supply voltage (VS) as follows:
VOUT = VS/2 – (Sensitivity  × VS/5 V  × a)
Adjusting the 0 g Bias Level
In some cases the user may have an asymmetrical input or may
want to fine adjust the zero-g output level  to obtain maximum
dynamic range. The zero-g  level is adjusted by supplying a
voltage to the zero-g adjustment pin (see Figure 2).
+VS
2
25kV
5kVADXL190
ZERO g ADJUST
FILTER VOUT
GAIN = 3
ACCELERATION
SIGNAL
+VS
200kV
C2
0.1mF
Figure 2. Optional Zero-g Adjust Circuit Detail
Any voltage difference between the zero-g adjustment pin and
VS/2 is reduced by a factor of 6 by the internal resistor divider.
This is then gained by the factor of 3 in the output stage for a
total gain of 0.5 for the zero-g adjustment. (Note: The ratio of
the resistors in the divider is consistent from part-to-part; how-
ever, the absolute values can have a ± 30% tolerance). The
zero-g adjustment voltage can be set up by a variety of methods
including a potentiometer (as shown in Figure 2), a PWM sig-
nal, or with a simple three-state output.
The simplest way is by adding a resistor between the ZERO g
ADJUST pin and VS or ground. The output will be offset by:
Offset (V) = (7.5 × VS)/(30 + R)
where R is in kΩ and connected to VS.
Offset (V) = (–7.5 × VS)/(30 + R)
where R is in kΩ and connected to ground.
Resistors may also be connected to microcontroller I/O pins as
shown in Figure 3. Using two I/Os that may be set to VS, ground,
or three-state, there are seven possibilities as shown in Table I
(one cannot set one I/O pin to VS and the other to ground).
Using such a system, any ADXL190 may be user trimmed to
output 2.5 V ±  35 mV at zero g.
Table I. Offsets Produced Using the Circuit in Figure 3 for VS
= 5 V
Offset Voltage
P1 P0 Produced Offset in g
Three-State Three-State 0 mV 0
Three-State 0 –71 mV –4
0 Three-State –134 mV –7.4
0 0 –191 mV –10.6
Three-State 1 71 mV 4
1 Three-State 134 mV 7.4
1 1 191 mV 10.6